

T3 Training LLC 213 & 219 East 12 Mile Rd, Royal Oak, MI 48073

KEYLESS ENTRY ACCESS WAIVER & RELEASE FORM

Use of T3 Training Facility (Cardio, Weights & Functional Fitness areas ONLY) outside of staffed hours of operation is for T3 Training members only. Members must be at least 18 years of age, have purchased a T3 Plus Package, have a signed waiver on file and been assigned key code for entrance. Only named members can use keyless access. Allowing access to non-paid members, including immediate family is prohibited and will result in loss of membership. **Initial_____**

Keyless access is available for both studios. T3 Training clients have access to all equipment. The iPad and speaker system cannot be used during open gym. Clients must bring their own headphones and music.

Entry & exit to the studio outside of staffed hours of operation is through the back door for both studios. **This access is not 24/7**. All Open Gym times can be found on Mindbody. We encourage clients to check the times each day as they could change based on private training or performance training appointments. T3 Training is not agreeing to set open gym times. The times will change daily and weekly. All T3 members must sign in & out when entering & leaving the studio. Both studios will open at 5:00a and close at 9:00p. Open times will change each day based on group class schedules and private training. If one of the studios is set up for classes the next day, members cannot move the equipment left out. All equipment must be returned to its original spot and cleaned off. All Treadmills are to be turned off after being used. Lights are to be turned off when leaving the studio if nobody is there. A walkthrough for all keyless entry members will be required before receiving their access code. **Initial**

You have agreed to purchase a T3 Plus membership with keyless entry code access which will allow you access to both studios outside of staffed hours of operation. As such, you are aware that there will be no supervision or assistance when using these facilities outside of the T3 staffed hours of operation. You are also aware that if you are injured, become unconscious, suffer a stroke or heart attack, there will likely be no one to respond to your emergency and this facility has no duty to provide assistance to you. **Even though this facility is equipped with surveillance cameras, it is likely that should you require immediate assistance, none will be provided. Initial______**

T3 Training LLC 213 & 219 East 12 Mile Rd, Royal Oak, MI 48073

You agree that if you engage in any physical exercise or activity, or use any T3 amenity on the premises, you do so entirely at your own risk. You agree that you are voluntarily participating in the use of this facility and assume all risks of injury, illness, or death. T3 Training is also not responsible for any loss of your personal property. Initial_____

Both parties understand if any of our studio policies are broken, a fee of \$200 will be paid and the member will lose keyless entry access. The client is still responsible for fulfilling their monthly contract agreement in full regardless of their keyless entry access being revoked. Both parties understand if negligence is found on cameras with any of our equipment, the client is responsible to repair or replace the damaged item and keyless entry access will be denied. This waiver and release of liability includes, without limitation, all injuries that may occur, regardless of negligence, as a result of; (a) your use of all amenities and equipment in the facility and your participation in any activity, class, program, personal training or instruction; (b) the sudden and unforeseen malfunctioning of any equipment; (c) your slipping and /or falling while on the T3 Training premises, including adjacent sidewalks and parking areas.

You acknowledge that you have carefully read this "waiver and release" and fully understand that it is a release of liability. You expressly agree to release and discharge T3 Training (formally Tiffany's Training, LLC), and all affiliates, employees, agents, representatives, successors, or assigns, from any and all claims or causes of action. You agree to voluntarily give up or waive any right that you may otherwise have to bring legal action against T3 Training for negligence, personal injur, or property damage. Initial______

Note: Should any part of this agreement be found by a court of law to be against public policy or in violation of any state statute or case precedence, then only that wording is removed, and the remainder of this agreement will remain in full force.



T3 Training LLC 213 & 219 East 12 Mile Rd, Royal Oak, MI 48073

MEMBER Signature:

Printed Name: ______

Date of Birth: ____/___/____/_____

Dated: ____/___/____

STAFF Signature:

Printed Name: ______

Dated: ____/___/____/